For the Periods Ended September 30 2018 2017 Change
 (in thousands, except percentages)
Net sales
MFAs and other $ 87,004 $ 79,603 $ 7,401 9%
Nutritional specialties  26,970  30,777  (3,807) (12)%
Vaccines  17,215  18,461  (1,246) (7)%
Animal Health  131,189  128,841  2,348 2%
Mineral Nutrition  54,838  52,073  2,765 5%
Performance Products  14,126  12,498  1,628 13%
Total $ 200,153 $ 193,412 $ 6,741 3%
Adjusted EBITDA
Animal Health $ 35,716 $ 33,742 $ 1,974 6%
Mineral Nutrition  2,563  3,716  (1,153) (31)%
Performance Products  716  248  468 189%
Corporate  (8,886)  (7,589)  (1,297) *
Total $ 30,109 $ 30,117 $ (8) (0)%
Adjusted EBITDA ratio to segment net sales
Animal Health  27.2%  26.2%
Mineral Nutrition  4.7%  7.1%
Performance Products  5.1%  2.0%
Corporate(1)  (4.4)%  (3.9)%
Total(1)  15.0%  15.6%

(1)
reflects ratio to total net sales

21

Edgar Filing: PHIBRO ANIMAL HEALTH CORP - Form 10-Q

30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The table below sets forth a reconciliation of net income, as reported under GAAP, to Adjusted EBITDA:
 Three Months
For the Periods Ended September 30 2018 2017 Change
 (in thousands, except percentages)
Net income $ 16,314 $ 15,892 $ 422 3%
Interest expense, net  2,783  3,118  (335) (11)%
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  6,391  3,052  3,339 109%
Depreciation and amortization  6,691  6,644  47 1%
EBITDA  32,179  28,706  3,473 12%
Stock-based compensation  565  —  565 *
Acquisition-related cost of goods sold  —  249  (249) *
Acquisition-related accrued compensation  —  437  (437) *
Acquisition-related transaction costs  —  400  (400) *
Foreign currency (gains) losses, net  (2,635)  325  (2,960) *
Adjusted EBITDA $ 30,109 $ 30,117 $ (8) (0)%

Certain amounts and percentages may reflect rounding adjustments.
*
Calculation not meaningful

Comparison of three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
Net sales
Net sales of $200.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, increased $6.7 million, or 3%, as
compared to the three months ended September 30, 2017. Animal Health, Mineral Nutrition and Performance
Products grew $2.3 million, $2.8 million and $1.6 million, respectively.
Animal Health
Net sales of $131.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2018, grew $2.3 million, or 2%. Net sales of
MFAs and other increased $7.4 million, or 9%, driven by continued international volume growth, particularly in the